September 20, 2021
To: National Highway Traffic Safety Administration
Subject:  Comments on “Civil Penalties,” 86 Fed. Reg. 46,811 (Aug. 20, 2021) (Docket
No. NHTSA-2021-0001-0027)
The Institute for Policy Integrity at New York University School of Law (“Policy
Integrity”)1 respectfully submits the following comments on the National Highway Traffic
Safety Administration’s (“NHTSA”) supplemental notice of proposed rulemaking entitled Civil
Penalties (“Supplemental Notice”),2 which proposes to rescind NHTSA’s January 2021 interim
final rule of the same name (“Interim Final Rule”).3 The Interim Final Rule purports to delay
application of NHTSA’s 2016 inflation adjustment (“2016 Adjustment”) that increased the
penalty for violating the corporate average fuel economy (“CAFE”) standards.4 Specifically, the
Interim Final Rule deems the 2016 Adjustment inapplicable to Model Years 2019, 2020, and
2021, and instead provides that the 2016 Adjustment will apply beginning with Model Year
2022.5
Policy Integrity is a non-partisan think tank dedicated to improving the quality of
government decisionmaking through advocacy and scholarship in the fields of administrative
law, economics, and public policy. Harnessing this expertise, we have in recent years submitted
public comments and legal briefs describing the economic and environmental impacts of
NHTSA’s numerous attempts to delay and rescind the 2016 Adjustment, none of which have
survived judicial review. In January of this year, Policy Integrity submitted comments detailing
several of the Interim Final Rule’s considerable legal deficiencies.6 Our comments explained that
the Interim Final Rule was untimely under the Federal Civil Penalties Inflation Adjustment Act
1 This document does not purport to represent the views, if any, of New York University School of Law.
2 86 Fed. Reg. 46,811 (Aug. 20, 2021) (Docket No. NHTSA-2021-0001-0027).
3 86 Fed. Reg. 3016 (Jan. 14, 2021) (Docket No. NHTSA-2021-0001-0010).
4 81 Fed. Reg. 43,524 (July 5, 2016), modified by 81 Fed. Reg. 95,489 (Dec. 28, 2016).
5 86 Fed. Reg. at 3019 (“[T]he CAFE civil penalty rate will increase to $14 beginning with model year 2022.”).
6 Inst. for Pol’y Integrity, Comments on “Civil Penalties,” 86 Fed. Reg. 3016 (Jan. 14, 2021), Docket No.
NHTSA-2021-0001-0011 (Jan. 25, 2021), https://downloads.regulations.gov/NHTSA-2021-0001-
0011/attachment_1.pdf.
2

through Model Year 2032 while reducing fleetwide fuel efficiency by nearly five miles per
gallon.29 That additional fuel consumption would not only have cost consumers at the pump
(potentially over $120 billion), but would have also resulted in nearly 480 million metric tons of
tailpipe carbon dioxide emissions causing over $25 billion in climate damage according to then-
current social cost valuations from the Interagency Working Group on the Social Cost of
Greenhouse Gases.30 While the effects of the Interim Final Rule will admittedly be smaller
26 While there may be some beneficial economic effects of lower fuel economy from reduced purchase prices for
new vehicles, NHTSA has consistently determined that fuel-economy standards create private benefits on the
whole—meaning that long-term consumer fuel savings exceed upfront-cost increases. See, e.g., 85 Fed. Reg. 24,174,
24,180–81 tbls.I-5 & I-6 (Apr. 30, 2020) (concluding that higher fuel-economy standards increase average purchase
price by $977–$1,083 while lowering fuel costs by $1,110–$1,461 per vehicle).
27 See 86 Fed. Reg. at 3021 (“Increasing the [penalty] rate [through the 2016 Adjustment] is likely to lead to an
increase in the price of credits.”).
28 28 U.S.C. § 2461, note Sec. 2(b)(2).
29 Inst. for Pol’y Integrity, Comments on “Civil Penalties,” 83 Fed. Reg. 13,904 (Apr. 2, 2018), Docket No.
NHTSA-2018-0017-0017, at 7–8 (May 2, 2018), https://downloads.regulations.gov/NHTSA-2018-0017-
0017/attachment_1.pdf.
30 Amicus Brief of the Institute for Policy Integrity at 20–22 & n.11, New York v. Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety
Admin., 974 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2020). Policy Integrity arrived at this $25 billion damage figure by multiplying 480
million metric tons of carbon emissions by $53.40, which represented our calculation of the Interagency Working

NHTSA should follow through on the Supplemental Notice’s proposal to rescind the Interim
Final Rule.
Retroactivity Concerns Do Not Compel or Support the Interim Final Rule, and NHTSA’s
Reliance on This Rationale Upset Congress’s Mandate in the Inflation Adjustment Act
 The Interim Final Rule also asserts as a justification that enforcing the 2016 Adjustment
in the wake of the Second Circuit’s vacatur of its rescission would “raise serious retroactivity
concerns.”33 But the rule musters virtually no factual or legal support for this theory. As a factual
matter, characterizing the 2016 Adjustment’s applicability to Model Years 2019–2021 as
“retroactive” is both nonsensical and misleading, because violations of the CAFE standards for
greenhouse gases increases in subsequent years, id., when most of the emissions from the rescission rule would have
occurred.
31 86 Fed. Reg. at 3021.
32 See 86 Fed. Reg. at 3021 (taking into account noncompliant automakers’ purported reliance interest in the
vacated 2019 rescission and $5.50 rate, but omitting any discussion of outperforming automakers’ reliance interest
in the 2016 Adjustment’s applicability to Model Years 2019–2021); see also Tesla, Comments on Civil Penalties, 86
Fed. Reg. 3016 (Jan. 14, 2021), Docket No. NHTSA-2021-0001-0012 (Jan. 25, 2021) (“[I]n the [Interim Final
Rule,] NHTSA wholly ignores the reliance interests of those manufacturers who properly planned and invested
around outperforming the CAFE standards (and the 2016 civil penalty rule) so that their continued performance
would be rewarded and create an ability for future investment in their businesses.”),

the Federal Government of civil monetary penalties.”38 Those critical goals should not be further
delayed as a result of NHTSA’s repeated unlawful action.39 Indeed, the Supreme Court has held
that estoppel does not strictly apply against federal agencies, as “the conditions defined by
Congress” prevail over any “serious hardship” that may be caused by an agency’s subsequent
34 Moreover, despite NHTSA’s failed attempts to nullify the 2016 Adjustment, the penalty increase has been
effective for nearly half the time since the 2016 Adjustment became final. In total, the 2016 Adjustment was in
effect for the affected model years for at least 739 days (more than two years), spanning three separate time periods.
First, the 2016 Adjustment was effective for 209 days from its promulgation on July 5, 2016, 81 Fed. Reg. 43,524,
until NHTSA’s first delay on January 30, 2017, 82 Fed. Reg. 8694 (Jan. 30, 2017). Next, the 2016 Adjustment was
effective for 393 days from the Second Circuit’s decision on June 29, 2018, vacating its suspension, Nat. Res. Def.
Council v. Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin., 894 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018), until NHTSA’s final rule on July 26,
2019 rescinding the adjustment, 84 Fed. Reg. 36,007 (July 26, 2019). Finally, the 2016 Adjustment was effective for
137 days from the Second Circuit’s decision of Aug. 31, 2020, vacating the rescission, New York, 974 F.3d 87, until
the promulgation of the Interim Final Rule on January 14, 2021.
35 Nat. Res. Def. Council & Sierra Club, Comments on Civil Penalties, 86 Fed. Reg. 3016 (Jan. 14, 2021),
Docket No. NHTSA-2021-0001-0013 (Jan. 25, 2021) (citing Fiat Chrysler Automobiles N.V., Form 6-K Interim
Report, EX-99.1, at 61 (Oct. 31, 2019)), https://downloads.regulations.gov/NHTSA-2021-0001-
0013/attachment_1.pdf.
36 86 Fed. Reg. at 3020 (quoting 81 Fed. Reg. 95,489, 95,490 n.8 (Dec. 28, 2016) (brackets omitted)).
37 Id. at 3020 n. 39 (quoting Landgraf v. USI Film Products, 511 U.S. 244, 280 (1994)).